SEARS

OWNER'S
MANUAL

MODEL NO.
536.257670

Caution:

Read and follow
all Safety Rules
and Instructions
Before Operating

This Equipment

CRAFTSMAN

15.0 HP TWIN CYLINDER
ALL-WHEEL STEER

43" MOWER DECK
6-SPEED TRANSAXLE
LAWN TRACTOR

Assembly

Operation

Customer Responsibilities
Service and Adjustment
Repair Parts

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

CHASSIS & HOOD ASSEMBLY

o af

0 I

REF. |
MOWE
SUSP.

REF.

STEERING PG.
FRONT AXLE ASSY.
NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip- ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
ment parts may void your warranty. WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 2331428

36



CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

-0 0 ~] D A IR - =
e m
<
E -3

—
—_

M) = b ok b
QSQOUE~NCTOAWLND

PRI PO MO MR
(a2 d, YA S

bbb, AALRAROWWWERWRWOWNIIOMN
RO NELN OV ENINEON = OO0~

PART#

326580-854
314799
310006
309235
323068-853
313541-853
56030
86273
300440
1498
308207
308008
180138
2483

1499
300835
124824
271180
315120-854
46763
35497
995346
324111-830
99563486
44811
50352
319718
321810
318139
996307
1502
318304
323295
323293
333142
316043
316881
1501
314967
314968
323044
9968425
8260
328042
49050
301452
324491
324402
333342

DESCRIPTION QaTy
FRAME, MAIN ... 1
FOOT PAD, LH “P-LIFT"..... SRS 1
FOOT PAD, RH 22.12LG ..., TP 1

FASTENER, RATCHET BLACK...... TTUTRUTUPPTROR 12
BRACKET, GRILLE ...........ccocoveeee. .2
BRACKET, FRONT AXLE ......... 1
SCREW, 5/16-18X.75WDFLLK . 5
NUT, 5/16-18 HXWDFLLK ......... 5
GUIDE, BELT, RIDER ................... A
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..... e 1
BOLT, 625X2.18 HHSH 1/2-13 ... - 1
NUT, 1/2-13 HEXJAM CTRLK ..o 1
SCREW, 3/8-16X3.00HHC ..., 2
WASHER,.391DX1.25DX.07 BELLVIL ...............c....on. 2
NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK ..o 2
GUIDE,BELT SHORT 15" WHEEL ..ol 1
NUT, 8618 HEXJAM ..., 1
NUT, 3/8-16 HEXKEPS ... ........... 1
CONSOLE SOF P-LIFT oo 1
RIVET, POP .187DIAX 450LG ST ... 3
SCREW, 5/16-18X .50 WAHHTAP ... 2
SCREW, 1/4-20X 50 WAHHTAP ..., 9
1
2
4
4
1
2
2
4
2
2
1
1
1
8
6

DASH STEEL ..ot 4
SCREW, 1/4-20X .50 WAHHTAP ... ... ..
SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 WAHHTAP ...
NUT, 1/4-20 WDFLLK TOPLOCK ...
DASH ...
BUMPER HOOD/DASH TOP ...,
SCREW, 1/4-20X 83FHPNHD BLACK ....... LA
WASBHER, FLAT 321X1.00X.209.......... ... USRI
NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK .......... AT
SCREW, 1/4-14X.75PHPNHDTAP ... e
HOOD . o FRY. .. ... . 7). .. 3 e
SKIRT, HOOD LOWER ....... U
GRILLE ................... <l AT e
SCREW, 10X1.0 UNSL-HWH-HILO ..... T
SCREW, 10X.75 UNSL-HWH-HILO ... RN
WASHER, FLAT .203X 56X.040 .....
LENS LH SEARS ..o RSO 1
LENSRHSEARS ..., [FURTRTTO 3
PIN, CLEVIS 500 X 49/51LGTH ..o 2
WASHER, FLAT 515X .88X.064 ..o . 2
PIN, HAIR .091 DIAX1.66LG ............ SR 2
LANYARD, HOOD SEARS ..o 1
SCREW, 1/4-10X .75PHPNTAPGR2BK ........................ 1
FOIL, HEAT REFLECTOR ... .2
BUMPER,HOOD/DASH SIDE TOP ..o

BUMPER, HOOD/DASH SIDE BOTTOM .. ..
OWNER'S MANUAL ... s

37




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

CHASSIS & HOOD ASSEMBLY

REF
MOTION DRIVE
PAGE

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS.
Use of service/replacement parts other than originai equip-
ment parts may void your warranty,

ALL UNNUMBERED
ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

333142 A

38




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

KEY # PART# DESCRIPTION

64 58367-854 PLATESEAT ...
65 310660-854 BRACKET, SEAT SUPPORT ...........

66 20507 BOLT, 437X .156 HHSH 5/16-18 ...

67 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .......

68 48901 SCREW, 5/16-18X 63WAHHC ...

69 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ...........

70 57153 SPRING,SEAT 2.63LG,1.490D BLK ...

71 1341 CLAMP, SPRG 1.17"ID BRZNS53.......

72 44811 SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 WAHHTAP ..........

73 56507 COVER,SEAT SPRING 1.5IDX1.0LG ...

74 308654-854 FENDER ..o

75 995346 SCREW, 1/4-20X 50 WAHHTAP ...

76 126358 BOLT, 5/16-18X1.00 CARRLN ........

78 55273 NUT, 5/16-18 HXWDFLLK ...
79 56023 TRIMSTRIP,BLACK—SMALL W/ ADH ...........
80 327061-854 HITCH,SEARS ...
8t 48148 SCREW, 3/8-16X1.00 WAHHSPTAPPL....... ..
8z 180079 SCREW, 5/16-18X1.00 HHC ... ...
83 120393 WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X.065

84 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ............ccccoiue
85 321863 SEAT V540 CRAFTSMAN W/RED TRIM .......
86 180077 SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 HHC ...
a7 120638 WASHER, HVSPTLK .328X.60X.089 .

88 120393 WASHER, FLAT .344X 69X.085...................

3%




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

MOWER SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY

SEE
DETAIL "A"

DETAIL

ELECTRICAL PG.
SOLENOID

REF. -
KEY#18

REF. /

CHASSIS & HOOD PG
MAIN FRAME

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip- ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
ment parts may void your warranty. WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 322097 H

40




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

KEY # PART# PESCRIPTION QTyY
1 320075-853 BRACKET,CLUTCH ENGAGE LEVER ... 1
2 180079 SCREW, 5/16-18X1.00 HHC ... .2
3 120383 WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X.065 ... 2
4 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..........cocmriiiiiceiccns 2
5 317089 ASSY, CLUTCHLEVER ..ot e 1
& 50148 BEARING, FL .5031DX .630DX .50 ... 1
7 8260 PIN, HAIR .091 DIAX1.6BLG ..o 1
8 318341 BRACKET, SWITCH ENGAGE ... 1
9 35498 SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 WAHHTAP . ... 1
10 324032 SPRING,CABLE KEEPER .380 1D ..., 1
11 48306 PULLEY POWDER METAL ..o 1
12 316648 SPRING 071X .82 X 1288 .. .., 1
13 324045 BOLT, 375X SBE HHSH ..., 1
16 1502 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK ... 1
16 300698-853 BRACKET FRAME CABLE ... 1
17 180020 SCREW, 1/4-20X 75 HHG ... 2
18 1502 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK ... 2
19 324055 ASSY CABLE, BLADE ENGAGE ... 1
20 120613 NUT, 1/4-28 HIAM ... PR 1
21 35498 SCREW, 5116-18X .75 WAHHTAP ...............cie 1
22 57444 TIE, CABLE BLACK NYLON 5.62L ... 1
23 322835-863 LIFTASSY, LH i e 1
24 300169-853 LIFTASSY, RH ... i 1
25 180079 SCHEW, 5/16-18X1.00 HHC ... 1
26 58247 NUT, ADJUST ..o i 1
27 1498 NUT, £16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ... 1
28 417098 WASHER, FLAT 531X1.06X.083 ..., 2
29 8260 PIN, HAIR .091 DIAX166LG ... 2
30 Jz2821 ROD, ADJUSTING “J" P-LIFT ..., 1
31 120394 WASHER, FLAT 406X 81X.065 ................ 1
az 36368 PIN, HAIR .072 DIAX113LG ..., oot
33 996416 WASHER, FLAT 391X1.00X 125 ..o, 1
34 120377 NUT, 3/8-16 REGHX ... 1
35 322467 NUT, 3/8-16 HXHDNYLON INSERT ....... al
36 58248-853 BRACKET, REAR HANG SUSP ... 2
37 57072 BOLT, 5/16-18% .83 CARRLN ... 4
38 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .............. .4
39 314962-853 PEDAL ASSY, DECKHEIGHT ... 1
40 328596 PAD, LIFT PEDAL. ... SO w1
41 328771 BRACKET, LIFTARM........cooooiviins o1
42 57072 BOLT, 5/16-18X 63 CARRLN .........ocooooiiii i, 4
43 44108 NUT, 5/16-18 HWDFLCTRLK ................ .4
44 315342 LATCH, PEDALLIFT ..., w1
45 314829 BOLT, 56 X .13 HHSHIB-16... ..o 1
46 1499 NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK .................. w1
47 314489 SPRING, LIFT LATCH .............. ST E VU PP 1
48 314792 ROD, PIVOT L e 1
49 121222 PIN, COTTER 080 DIAX 751G ..., 2
50 321385 ROD, MEMORY ... e e 1
51 120304 WASHER, FLAT 406X 81X.065 ... 4
52 36368 PIN, HAIR 072 DIAX113LG .., 1
53 315341 BRACKET, MEMORY ... 2
54 44811 SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 WAHHTAP ... 4
55 324038 GUIDE, MEMORY ROD - NEW ADJT ..., 1
&6 1602 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK ... 4
57 314969 CAP, MEMORY ROD 38ID X 75 ... 1
&8 314837 SPRING, MEMORY ... 1
£9 321837 KNOB,ROUND 1.50 DIAMATTE BLK ... 1
60 180077 SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 HHC ................. 1
61 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ... 1
62 1288 BRACKET, CABLE RETAIN ... 1
€3 309235 FASTENER, RATCHET ..ot 1

41




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

FRONT STEERING ASSEMBLY

REF.
CHASSIS & HOOD PG
{DASH}

REF.
CHASSIS & HOOD PG.
{(STEERING WHEEL
& HARDWARE)

REF.
CHASSIS & HOOD PG
(MAIN FRAME)

REF.
CHASSIS & HOCD PG,
{FRONT AXLE
SUFPORT)

TIRE TREAD
PAGE

NOTE: ALWAYS USE CRIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/replacement parts other than original ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
equipment parls may void your warranty. WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 328622 B

42



CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION

1 A AXLE FRONTASSY LONGSUS4WS ... ..
1-1 310170 AXLE, FRONT ...
1-2 52407 SPINDLE BEARING ...............

1-3 318530 ASSY SPINDLERH LG ...........

1-4 318544 ASSY SPINDLELHLG ...........cccoee

1-6 36625 RING, RETEX .57X.05TRU5133-75 ...

1-6 53373-853 AXLECOVER ...
8 304580 TIE ROD ASS8Y 19.81LG W-SECTION ..
9 180128 SCREW, 3/8-16X1.75 HHC ...............

10 120382 WASHER, REGSPTLK.393X.68X.10 ........
11 120377 NUT, 3/8-16 REGHX ..o
12 313634 ASSY, SECT GEAR BLK

13 313629 BEARING, SLEV. IDX. ODX . ...
14 313671-853 SUPPORT SECTOR GEAR4WS ...
15 315196 SCREW, 1/2-20X3.00 HHC .........cccovnnn
16 274654 NUT, 1/2-20 REGHXCTRLK ......................
17 302498 BEARNIG, SFAL .500IDX . QDX .75........
18 323731 SCREW, 5/16-24X.75 (TQ 30-35 FT#) ..
19 71100 NUT, 5/16-24 HEXWDFLLK ...................
20 323752 ASSEMBLY DRAG LINK 4WS GEAR ...
20-1 321449 DRAG LINK .625 DIA FOR 4WS ...
20-2 124925 NUT, 3/8-24 REGHEXJAM .............

20-3 57158 BALL JOINT 3/8 THD SHORT STUD .....,
20-4 272123 NUT, 7/16-20 HXJAM ..o
20-5 302865 BALL JOINT 7/16-20 ....................

26 46692 NUT, 3/8-24 WDFLHLK WHIZ .........

27 120396 WASHER, FLAT 531X1.06X.095...........
28 120383 WASHER, REGSPTLK.459X.78X.12 ...
29 271506 NUT, 718-20 REGHX ...,
30 318702 SHAFT STEERING 4WS ,SEARS ...
31 302314 PINION,STEERING ...
3z 302524 PIN DOWEL STR .......cociiininrni,
33 315194 WASHER, FLAT 51X1.38X.043.............
34 2968 WASHER, FLAT 504X 75X.059.........
35 20864 RING, RET E .39X.04TRU5133-50 .........
36 321809 TIRE & RIM, PU 15X8.0X6 .........coccoenene.
36-1 24167 VALVE STEM

36-2 30829 RiM, WHEEL

36-3 321208 BEARING

40 TIRE REFER TO TIRE TREAD PAGE

42 73840 WASHER, FLAT .765X1.12X.06..............
43 318550 SEAL, FELT 1.56 O.D.X1/8 THK. .....

44 642 WASHER, FLAT 755X1.31X.075........
45 36625 RING, RETEX 57X.05TRU5133-75.....
46 306571 HUB CAP . i
47 306669 CLIP,HUBCAP TINN #C25467-017-4

* ORDER INDIVIDUAL PARTS

............... 1

43




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

REAR STEERING ASSEMBLY

REF.
CHASSIS & HOOD PG
{MAIN FRAME}

REF.
FRONT STEERING PG

{SECTOR GEAR)
NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/replacement parts cther than ariginal equip- ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
ment parts may void your warranty. WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 495137 C

44



CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

KEY#

P OPOPPRPPP BB GR~

Lilbbutdhbiln

[ 2R erNer R rior ]
-0

PART%

303222-853
180091
120393
1498
35498
326135
314267
12465
12325
320521
12280-853
36311
12289
324578
21682
12321
456722
180079
120393
1498
324514
308719
12319
120394
304115
25177
45602
421051
302594
304116
304122
274654
324638
996307
412349
308720
323634
308447
308389
308384
124925
304260
323635
308446
308399
308384
124825
304260
181646
412349
304120-853
304121-853
39728
181639
120382
412348

DESCRIPTION QTyY
BRACKET X-AXLEMTG4WS ..o 2
SCREW, 5/16-18X2.50 HHC ................... o d
WASHER, FLAT 344X B9X085..........c......cocoocoi, 4
NUT, 5/18-18 REGHEXCTRLK ......cccoooooooii 4
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 WAHHTAP ... o4
U-JOINT, ASM. WS LD......................... .2
BRACKET STEERING PIVOT DRILLED ... |
BRACKET STEERING PIVOT ... 1
BRNG, BALL 6203-2AA-3/4 ... 2
U-JOINT ASSEMBLY W/ZERK (LONG) ..........cocoooe 1
HUBASSEMBLY ..., 1

PIN, GROOVED .250 DIAX1.50LG ..o
PIN, STEERING HINGE ....................

BRACKET ABY,STR PVT-IN ..........
WASHER, FLAT .765X1.26X.042....
BEARING, FLSH. IDX. ODX......
PIN, SPRING.25001AX1.50LG HVPL ...
SCREW, 5/16-18X1.00 HHC ...
WASHER, FLAT .344X .69X.065.....
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .....
ROD ASM.DRAGLINK 4WS BLK .
PIVOT, STEERING ...,
BOLT, .562X .340 HHSH 3/8-24 .......................
WASHER, FLAT 406X 81X.085....................
SPACER, STEERING SHAFT ..........................
WASHER, FLAT .765X1.18X.048..............
WASHER, FLAT 333X 87X.119........
SCREW, 5/16-24X1.00 HHC ...
FOLLOWERROLLER ...
CAMYOKE ROLLER ...t e,
BOLT, .625 X1 A75HHSH ...
NUT, 1/2-20 REGHXCTRLK ..........
BOLT, 265X .980 HHSH 3/8-24 ...
WASHER, FLAT .391X1.00X.209........

NUT, 3/8-24 HXCTRLK ..., 1
SHAFT STEERING PIVOT (ZN} ..o 1
TIE ROD, ASSYRH EURCAWS ... ... .. 1

RCD, TIE1/2'D X 8.12LG ............... NS
NUT, 3/8-24 LH THD REGHJAM ...
BALL JOINT LH 3/8-24 ..................
NUT, 3/8-24 REGHEXJAM .....
BALL JOINT,RH 3/8-24 ..........
TIE ROD, ASSYLH 4WS. ...
ROD, TIE1/2'D X 9.75LG ..........
NUT, 3/8-24 LH THD REGHJAM . .
BALLJOINT LH3/8-24 ...
NUT, 3/8-24 REGHEXJAM ...,
BALL JOINT,RH 3/8-24 ..........
SCREW, 3/8-24X1.75 HHC ...
NUT, 3/8-24 HXCTRLK ...

ARM REAR WHEEL STEER RH ...

ABM, REARWHEEL STEERLH...............

SCREW, 3/8-16X 75WAHHTAP ... ...
SCREW, 3/8-24X1.25HHC ... e
WASHER, REGSPTLK 393X .68X.10 .
NUT, 3/8-24 HXCTRLK ... -

45




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

MOTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY

REF.

ELECTRICAL PAGE
GROUND WIRE

& HARDWARE

REF.
CHASSIS &
HOOD PAGE

ALL UNNUMBERED
NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE

Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip- WITH OPPOSITE SIDE
ment parts may void your warranty.

328041 B

46




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

KEY# PART#
1 A

2 303108
3 50795
4 22053
5 314120
6 180091
7 120393
8 1498

9 323739
10 35488
11 120638
12 180079
13 120393
14 1498
15 50947
16 180138
17 138538
18 1498
19 319111
20 310347-853
21 180079
22 5986416
23 1498
24 310347-853
25 57259
26 996416
27 1498
28 310356
29 180020
30 1502
31 324798
3z 310265
33 137185
34 120238
35 306680
36 314965
37 180124
a8 120382
39 1499
40 309637
41 180124
42 120394
43 1499
44 57157
45 562585
46 311257-853
47 311208
48 311331
49 1341
50 311331

DESCRIPTION Qry

TRANSAXLE P930-042 6SP4WSLF ... y
PULLEY, 86 OD VAL T/A ...
KEY, HI-PRO 608 .75DIAX.187WD .......
RING, RETEX .58X.035TRU5100-62 ..
BELT, VAL 87.254WSLF ... -
SCREW, 5/16-18X2.50 HHC ...........
WASHER, FLAT .344X 89X.065 ...
NUT, 5/16-18B REGHEXCTRLK .......
BRKT, STABILIZERBLK .................
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 WAHHTAP ...
WASHER, HVSPTLK .328X.60X.09 ....
SCREW, 5/16-18X1.00 HHC ...
WASHER, FLAT .344X 89X.065 .
NUT, 8/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ........ e
SCREW, 3/8-16X1.25 WAHHTAP ...

SCREW, 3/8-16X3.00 HHC ...
WASHER, REGINTLK.320X.61X.03 ... e
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ............. .

LEVER,SHIFT-LWR P930/4360 LF ... ...
CLIP- SHIFTLEVER 825 ROD ..o -
SCREW, 5/16-18X1.00 HHC ........ VRPN
WASHER, FLAT 391X1.00X.125..........
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..............
CLIP- SHIFT LEVER 825 ROD ... e
GUIDE, BELT 5/16-18THD ,._.................
WASHER, FLAT 391X1.00X.125.........
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..............
BRKT, PIVOT SHLEV.............. e
SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 HHC .....
NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK ..........
LEVER, SHIFT UPPER SOF 1/2-13..........
SPRING, TORS. 56X 95X.005 ... e
PIN, COTTER .125 DIAX1.00LG ............... -
NUT, 172-13 HEXJAM ... i
HANDLE 1/2-13 MOLDED BLACK...........

SCREW, 3/8-18X126 HHG ..o
WASHER, REGSPTLK,393X.68X.10 ..o
NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK . ........
BRKT SHIFT &SP SF ...
SCREW, 3/8-16X1 25 HHC ..............
WASHER, FLAT 406X .81X.065 ..., s
NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK ....................
WASHER,.750X.250 SP-TRANSAXLE ...
SCREW, 1/4-28X 75 NYLHHG ...
BRACKET COVER F-5 FNDR SHIFT ... ...
COVER PLASTIC LF P830/F4380-6 ............................
SCREW, 1/4-15X.44/ 53 HILOHHWA ...
CLAMP, SPRG 117°ID ..o
SCREW, 1/4-15X.44/ 53 HILOHHWA ...

POPRIMY = = = b P = b s ek o b L MO AD =R b ek ek b kA b b L PO L £ 00 P o e e

# CONTACT YOUR NEAREST TRANSAXLE DEALER FOR PARTS ANDS SERVICE

47




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODELS536.2576700

MOTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY

REF. /

CHASSIS & HOOD PG
MAIN FRAME

N rer

ENGINE PG.
ENGINE

ENGINE SHEAYE
ENGINE PAGE

STEERING PG.
HUB ASSY.

(L) REF.
TIRE TREAD PG,

. ALL UNNUMBERED
NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE

Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip- WITH OPPOSITE SIDE
ment parts may void your warranty. 328041 B

48




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

KEY# PART#
60 321514
61 304016
62 1498
63 326942
64 319675
65 57847
66 2068
&7 56180
68 48160
69 320381-853
70 329589
71 45602
72 1498
73 39659
74 35374
75 45892
76 1488
77 57204
78 57217
79 20507
80 45602
81 1498
82 313859
83 271184
84 1458
85 313660
86 321913
86-1 24167
86-2 321815
89 TIRE
90 181683
91 306572
92 306669

DESCRIPTION Qry

SPRING, DRAG LINKBIAS ...,
GUIDE, BELTRH. ...
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .........
PEDAL ASSY,BRAKE/CLUTCH ........
PIN, CLEVIS 500DX4.83LG .............
SPRING, BRAKE PEDAL ..................
WASHER, FLAT .504X .75X.058 .....
PiN, HAIR .091 DIAX1.62LG ....................
PAD, CLUTCH BRAKE W/PRINTING ......
ARM,IDLER TRACTION,SOG ...........
BOLT, .625X .135 HHSH 5/16-18 ..
WASHER, FLAT .333X 87X.119 ............
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ................
RETAINERBELT ......coiiiieviceeen s
PULLEY, IDLER V4L 3.06X 62.....
BOLT, 3/8-16X1.50 CARRSN ...
NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK......
ROD, CLUTCH 392" ...
BRACKET, BRAKEROD ...............oe.
BOLT, 437X .156 HHSH 5/16-18 ...
WASHER, FLAT .333X 87X.119 ...
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .........
ROD, BRAKE P930/F4360 23.50 ......
NUT, 5/16-18 HEXKEPS ...........
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ........
SPRING,CLUTCH .113X.750X86.88 ..
TIRE & RIM, PU 20X10X8 SIL.BS4 ...
VALVE STEM

RIM, WHEEL

SEE TIRE TREAD PAGE
SCREW, 1/2-20X S0 HHC ...
HUB CAP, ERO 8" SILVER 654 ...
CLIP.HUBCAP TINN #C25467-017-4

49




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

ENGINE & CONTROL ASSEMBLY

REF.

EMNGINE

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS. ALL UNNUMBERED
Use of service/replacement parts cther than original eguip- ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
ment parts may void your warranty. WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 333135 A

50




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

X
2
*

OO BHO LN —

B — o ok omd wd ok —k ki
WOV =0

WWWOWRMNDMNDRIMN N
BON=CWO~MM -

L Lo
TN

P B PP G0 W W
NN 2O 0o~

-y
[e2]

PART#

ENGINE
50047
138489
305550
305552
305551
56640
180020
120380
56472
35287
304709-853
56030
56273
995346
9756
995338
327938-853
180077
55273
56470-853
328034
120383
433146
314992
43050
41007
47345
46704
52404
309092
320553
271166
57569
300508
158585
120622
327986
314522
57444
301087-853
47345
47828

DESCRIPTION

B&S 15HP TWN IC (SEE ENGINE MANUAL)Y ... 1
SCREW, 3/8-16X1.25 WAHHTAPBLKP ............... .4
WASHER, EXLK .384X.69X.04 ....... el
MUFFLER, 16/18HP LARGE LC-TONE . w1
EXHAUST TUBE 1BHP BAS RH ... 1
EXHAUST TUBE 18HP LH ... 1
GASKET, MUFFLER ... 2
SCREW, 1/4-20X 75 HHC ... 4
WASHER, REGSPTLK.263X.49X.07 ..., 4
DEFLECTOR SIDE OUT (BS222573) ..o 1
SCREW, #8-32X .38 HHWATAP ..., 3
BRACKETMUFFLER ..., 1
SCREW, 5/16-18X. 7SWDFLLK ..o, 2
NUT, 5/16-18 HXWDFLLK ... 2
SCREW, 1/4-20X 50 WAHHTAP ... 2
BRKT, TRANSAXLE ..., 1
SCREW, 1/4-20X .63 WAHHTAP ..........cccooiiiiin 2
HEAT SHIELD WELD ASM. ... 1
SCREW, 5/16-18X 75 HHC ... 2
NUT, BA16-18 HXWDFLLK ... 2
DEFLECTOR, COOL AIR ... i
PULLEY, ENGV3L4Q0OFFSET ... ..o t
WASHER, REGSPTLK.458X.78X 12 ... ..o 1

SCREW, 7/16-20X4.25 HHC BLK PH .o 1

TANK, FUEL 2 GAL
SCREW, 1/4-10X .75PHPNTAP
TUBING, .25X.50X BULK GAS LINE
CLAMP HOSE SCREW TYPE ...
CAP, GAS1-1/2-7 THD BLK
TUBE, OIL DRAIN 3/8-18NPT X 5"

CLEAR .......

THROTTLE,CONTROL 34.00LG CAPRO ..........ccoeeenn, 1

SCREW, 10-24X.63PHPNMA CRSS ..o, 2
NUT, #10-24 HEXKEPS ... .2
RETAINER, .311DX.62X.03 WIRE ... L2
KNOB, THROTTLE CONTROL ... 1
SCREW, #8-32X .38 PHPNMA ... 1
NUT, #8-32 REGHX ... 1
CHOKE,CONTROL,14-18TWINLFSEARS ................... 1
CLIP,CHOKE CONTROL ..o 1
TIE, CABLE BLACKNYLONS5.62 ... 2

SHIELD, HEAT GAS TANK ............

CLAMP HOSE SCREW TYPE ...
CAR, PIPE 3/8-18 NPT

51




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

PRE-PAINTED DECK ASSEMBLY

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS.
Use of service/replacement parts other than original
equipment parts may void your warranty.

ALL UNNUMBERED
ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

327957 D

52




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

X
!
#*

= DO ~NCUD BN —

PART#

325116
326480-853
180077
1498
180077
1498
317017
180077
120393
1498
313929
180077
120393
1498
310667
180077
120393
1498
326893-853
180077
44108
56424-853
56425
49562
50616
55547
49562
50818
51449
313898
56365
1282
35498
300345
1498
317040
180077
1498
58305-853
58247
180079
1498
317041
180077
1498
322464-853
314282-853
180077
1498
330278
2483
47665
320676-853
322116-853
41601
306973
304420
996416
996307
45171
326249-853
180077
180083
448383
271184
1488
221828
135624
304119-853
306573
180077
120393
1498
314079
1502
35410
327570
126216
1498
327280-853
180081
1458
08231

DESCRIPTION QTyY

A3 DECK KIT .oooooooo oot
TOE GUARD - MULCHER ... ...

SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHG ..........
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ...
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHC ........
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ...
BRACKET CHUTE MOUNT BLACK
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHC .............
WASHER, FLAT .344X .69X.06
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .....
LIFT BRACKET, REAR RH BLK 85
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHC ......
WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X 06
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ...
BRACKET,DECK LIFTREAR LHBLK
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHG ..
WASHER, FLAT .344X .69X.085.........................
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ...
BRACE IDLER SUPPORT 407,43~ .
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHC ...
NUT, 6/16-18 HWDFLCTRLK ...
QUILL ASSY, 36/39/40/43 ...
SHAFT/SADDLE 36" .............ooncmsmiareroomre oo
BEARING, BALL 6203 2AA(SEALS)-C3 .
DUST SHIELD oo oot
QUILL CASTING (T048) oo oo
BEARING, BALL 6203-2AA(SEALS)-C3 .
SPACER, SLEV 669X .88X3.797 ...
SPACER. SLEV 672X 93X .438PM...
PULLEY ASSY ..o itbiomsmn )

WASHER, SPECIAL QUILL ..
NUT, 7716-20 WDFLLK ........ooooooooooooooomoooeeooo oo
SCREW, 516-18X .76 WAHHTAP ...
SCREW, 5/16-18X1.38 WAHHTAP .
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..o
BRACKET FRT. BLACK ..o
SCREW. 5/16-18X .75 HHC ...
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK 1o
BRACKET,LINK DECK FRONT ... ...
NUT, ADJUST e
SCREW. 5/16-18%1.00 HHG 1o
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK rvoooooooooo
BRACKET, GAUGE WHEEL LH BLACK ... ... .
SCREW. 5/16-18X 75 HHC —\.oooooooooo oo
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRUK oovoorvoorrrooooooroe oo oo
BRACKET,GAGE WHEEL RH.FRNT .. .. 7
BRACKET STABILIZER .m...corooorocoeo oo
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHG ...
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK oo
BLADE,21.70 MULCHING BLK ...
WASHER, 381DX1.250X.07 BELLVIL
SCREW, 3/8-24X1.25NYLHHG ...
IDLER ARM ASSEMBLY w...o.occoomos i
ARM IDLER 40/83"DEGK roovvoooooooo oo
RIVET, OVSET .187DIAX 50LG ST ... ...
BRAKE PAD - HARD - 238AF ..o
BOLT, 500X2.15 HHSH ....o..coooo oo
WASHER, FLAT .391X1.00X125 "
WASHER. FLAT 391X1.00X.208. ... ..
NUT, 3/8-16 HWDEL WHIZ-LOCK ...
BRACKET, EXTENSION !DLER...... o
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HRG ..o
SCREW. 5/16-18X1.50 HHC . 70
WASHER, FLAT .375X 88X 082 ..
NUT, 5716-18 HEXKEPS ...
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ..
BLADE BRAKE ASSY. .
RIVET, TRSET .185DIAX 411G ST ...
BRAKE ARM . o-ovooovooeoee oo
BRAKE PAD - HARD - 232AF ... T
SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHC .. e

WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X.065 .. R
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .c.oooooooovooecce o
ROD, BRAKE . oo oo
NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK ...
SPRING 071X 62 X 4.37 ...
KICKER, MULCHER 40"/43"DECK .....

BOLT, 5/16-18X 756 CARRLN ... _
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK . oooooo oo
BRACKET MOWER CHUTE ... ...
SCREW, 5/16-18X1.25 HHC ... .0
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK .
SCREW, 1/4-20X1.25 HHWATAP .

_s_s_-_m_n_._‘_._._._‘_.._..,_.._..N_.m_‘_._._‘_A_._._........1\)..._.Nmmwm_-_;mg;_ammm_..,p._;;_..4_;-.4_‘_._._._._._._._...;mmm_.mmr\;_nmmm_.mmm_.d_;_._a._.....;

53




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

FINAL DECK ASSEMBLY

REF.
IDLER ARM
ASSY,

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS,
Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip-
mert parts may void your warranty.

ALL UNNUMBERED
ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH OPPOSITE SIDE

327958 D

54




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION QTy
1 329036 DECK, 43"MULCHING MOWER DOM ... 1
2 58306 ROD, DECK HITCH ..o 1
3 8260 PIN, HAIR 091 DIAX1.66LG ... s 1
4 1346 RETAINER, BELT ..o 1
5 314107 SPRING, TENSION 5.00LG+17LB/IN ... e ¥
6 310326 PULLEY, IDLERBFF 400 WIDE FL ..., 1
7 126416 BOLT, 3/8-16X1.75 CARRLN ... 1
8 45171 NUT, 3/8-16 HWDFL WHIZ-LOCK ZN ... i
9 314108 BELT, V5L 8B.00KEVLAR ... 1
10 333073 GUARD, BELT LH PLASTIC ..o, 1
11 126216 BOLT, 5/16-18X .75 CARRLN ... 3
12 309436 PUSHNUT, 5/16 BOLT RETAINER ................ccoocoocis 3
13 120393 WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X.065........................ 3
14 1498 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK ................. TR 3
15 302611 GAUGE WHEEL, 6.000DX1.38WD . ... 2
16 23763 BOLT, .500X1.390 HHSH 3/8-16 ... .2
17 1499 NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK........ .2
18 304422 CHUTE DEFLECTOR 40",42"&43" ... 1
19 314975 SPRING, TORSION CHUTE DEFLECTOR ..................... i
20 304424 ROD,PIVOT DECK .312DX7.25 ... i
21 3535 NUT, PUSH ON CAP .3120D ... i
22 326369-853 MULCHER PLUG 43"DECK ..o 1
23 126216 BOLT, 5/16-18X 75 CARRLN ... 2
24 138485 WASHER, EXLK .320XB1X03 ... 2
25 327457 NUT, WING 56 - 1B ... 2

55



CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

) |

3{»))))))»)),

ALL UNNUMBERED

NOTE: ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS.
Use of service/replacement parts other than original equip- ITEMS ARE INTERCHANGEAELE
ment parts may void your warranty. WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 227950 B

56



CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

A
2
*

WMo W =

PART#

326810
41482
303064
52572
57444
41482
327355
327352
300194
327350
315502
320082
57444
57476
57220
53716
187745
1502
271172
138485
120368
57444
55511
271184
328826
57547
160505
306694
57551
575652
326232
180020
271172
57769
322998

DESCRIPTION QTy
HARNESS #4-18BSTWIN, WRAP, ............. ... .1
PRESS CLIP,1.380LG .255ID ... ... 2
ASSY LIGHT WIRE-1/4 TURN ... RN 1
BULB, HEADLAMP ...........ccooovrrne, ST .2
TIE, CABLE BLACK NYLON 5.62 s .3
PRESS CLIP,1.380LG 255D ............... S, 2
SWITCH-IGN.(AFTER FIRE)3POSN ... 1
NUT, 5/8-BACME DELTAFORBOOT ... 1
BOOT, IGN SWITCH ......ccoooiiiiiee 1
KEY IGNITION SWITCH MLD.DELTA ... 2
AMMETER ASSY=>309373,121685, ...... v 1
SWITCHDOUBLE POLE NO/NC ..., 1
TIE, CABLE BLACK NYLON 5.62 ........cooocooo i, 1
SWITCH.SCRMNTDP NCNOBLK ... 1
SCREW, #12 X .50 PHPNHTAP BLK .......................... 2
SOLENOID ..o 1
SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 HXSEMMA ... EUTUUURURON 2
NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK ..., 2
NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXKEPS ... .
WASHER, EXLK 320X61X.08 ..o, 2
NUT, 516-24 REGHEX ..o 2
TIE, CABLE BLACKNYLON 562 ... 1
WIRE, GROUND, 125" ... oo e, 1
NUT, 516-18 HEXKEPS ..., 1
LIGHT SWITCH PANEL MNT ..o, 1
SWITCH, SEAT .......... TN, . @ = A 1
SCREW, 1/4-20X 38PHPNHMA ... ... 2

BATTERY U1-BL 12VOLT 28 AMP HR ...
RCD, BATTERY .......ccocovvviiiiieiie

ROD, BATTERY, TOP ...........
NUT, WING 1/4-20 NYLON ...
SCREW, 1/4-20X 75 HHC .........
NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXKEPS ..
BULB, INDICATOR .. ......coooi i
SNAP BUSHING HEYCO #5B1250-16

WIRING SCHEMATIC

i

i

GROUND
FRANE

GROUND
FRANE

{1 g

BNTON SWITCH 303720

POSITION |G [M{L |BJS

OFF e

ON e

»
L ]
»

START

326810




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

DECALS

STEERING
WHEEL

3331538

58




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

KEY # PART#
1 322896
2 402458
3 402459
4 322898
5 402457
6 322909
7 328483
8 322904
9 322905
10 3220908
11 308766
12 311284
13 331005
15 322900
16 322897
17 402157
18 402282
19 324042
20 324043

DESCRIPTION QTy

DECAL, V-BELT SCHEMATIC, MOWER .................
SEARS 15HP I/C GOLD DECALRH ............

SEARS 15HP I/C GOLD DECALLH ...........
DECAL, CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITY .....
CRAFTSMAN GRILLE DECAL ....................
DECAL, REFLECTCR, GRILLE ..................
DECAL, DASH, CRAFTSMAN ...
DECAL, CONSOLE 43/68P RH ...
DECAL, CONSOLE, 43/6SP LH .....
DECAL, CONSOLE WARNING ............
DECAL, CRAFTSMAN (RED) STEEL ...
DECAL SHIFT REVW/NEUTRAL .............
DECAL SHIFTER POSITION P330-6........c..ccocoevr,
DECAL, ALL WHEEL STEERING ...
DECAL, V-BELT SCHEMATIC, DRIVE .....................
DECAL, 3'N' 1 MOWER DECK ... NS
DECAL, CRAFTSMAN WHEEL ... e
DECAL, BATTERY RATING, SR#C ..o ..
DECAL, BATTERY REQD, SR#C ... ...

59




ENGINE REPAIR PARTS

ENGINE MODEL 402707-1242-01 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE ALL PARTS SHOWN IN FRAMES

X REQUIRES SPECIAL TOOLS

1019 LABEL KIT

TO INSTALL. SEE REPAIR

KEY# PART#
1 494533
2 491756
3 *391086
51 493457
52 493458
7.1 *271867
7.2 *271868
B.1 495754
8.2 222892
9 *27803

10 94382

1" 280226
12 *271703
13 94565

18 94239

15A 94497

i8 493304
20 "281675
21 329195
22 84833

244 230318
524A *271485
558 3585

569 "272645
572 224580

869 261483
870 213316

a71 261961
881 222860
85 308525
1018 491261

INSTRUCTION MANUAL.
20 @ 1sa

DESCRIPTION

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

BEARING-CYLINDER

SEAL-OIL

HEAD-CYLINDER #1

HEAD-CYLINDER #2

GASKET-CYLINGER

HEAD #1

GASKET-CYLINDER

HEAD #?2

BREATHER ASSEMBLY #1
COVER-BREATHER

CYLINDER #2

{USE ONLY ON REF. 572 AIR BAFFLE WITH HOLES FOR MOUNTING)
GASKET-VALVE CCOVER

SCREW-SEM

TUBE-BREATHER

GASKET-CRANKCASE COVER (.015" THICK)
*271188 GASKET-CRANKCASE COVER (.005” THICK)
*271189 GASKET-CRANKCASE COVER (.009" THICK)
SCREW-CYLINDER HEAD

PLUG-OIL DRAIN

PLUG-PIPE {1/8-27)

BASE-ENGINE

SEAL-OIL

PLUG ASSY-QIL FILL

SCREW-SEM

CONNECTOR-PIPE

SEAL-PLUG

SCREW-HEX. HD.

GASKET-CRANKCASE

BAFFLE-AIR (CYL. #2)

SEAT-INTAKE VALVE

SEAT-EXHAUST VALVE

GUIDE-EXHAUST VALVE

231218 GUIDE-INTAKE {BRASS)
PLATE-COVER
INSULATOR-GROUND WIRE
LABEL KIT

* INCLUDED IN GASKET SET-PART No. 495868

60




ENGINE MODEL 402707-1242-01 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

615 @
124 634a

16 552A
615 ©

552 &

Moo 2 616 @ 290

| 741" Tl
230

A @

219A
KEY# PART#
16 383382
24 222698
25 394955
26 394959
27 260924
28 2996981
29 492667
32 94671
33 390420
34 261528
35 65808
38 26828
40 221596
41 292260
42 494553
45 261368
48 213520

219 393415
219A 394348
220 222773
230 223882
852 262332
552A 262331
615 94296

616 491530
634 A *491287
741 262694
819 24675

868 323606

ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE ALL PARTS SHOWN IN FRAMES

s6s{lp 40 35
©

256 @@@%@
41 34
% oY) -

26

DESCRIPTION
CRA?FSHAFT

FOR TIMING GEAR KEY - ORDER PART No. 94196
KEY-FLYWHEEL

PISTON ASSY (STANDARD)

394957 PISTON ASSY (.020" 0.S.)

394958 PISTON ASSY (.030" 0.S.)

RING SET (STANDARD)
394960 RING SET (.010" 0.5.)
394961 RING SET (.020" 0.S.)
394962 RING SET (.030" 0.5.)
LOCK-PISTON PIN

PIN-PISTON (STANDARD)
391286 PIN-PISTON (.005" 0.S.)
ROD-CONNECTING (STANDARD)
492911 ROD-CONN. {.020" UNDERSIZE)
SCREW-CONN. ROD
VALVE-EXHAUST

VALVE-INTAKE

SPRING-INTAKE BVALVE
SPRING-EXHAUST VALVE
RETAINER-INTAKE VALVE
ROTOCOIL-EXHAUST VALVE
RETAINER-ROTOCOIL (2)
TAPPET-VALVE

GEAR CAM

OIL SLINGER ASSY
GEAR-GOVENOR
WASHER-THRUST
WASHER-GOVENOR CRANK
LOWERBUSHING- GOVENCR
UPPER BUSHING-GOVENOR
RETAINER-E-RING
CRANK-GOVENOR
SEAL-GOVENOR SHAFT
GEAR-TIMING

SCREW-HEX. HD.
SEAL-ASSY-VALVE

*INCLUDED IN GASKET SET-PART No. 495868

61




ENGINE MODEL 402707-1242-01 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE ALL PARTS SHOWN IN FRAMES

358 GASKET SET

861 PUMP REPAIR KIT

KEY# PART#
50 213280
51 *271412
51A 281411
52 *270884
53 93970
54 93208
90 495181
91 465036
93 231209
94 +491538
85 93499
96 221939
a7 332672
98 91920
99 26157
102 «271607
103 298514
104 +230826
105 +394683
107 491543
108 223534

109 392673
116 *280474
117 231338

DESCRIPTION

MANIFOLD-INTAKE
GASKET-CARBURETOR MTG.
SOACER-CARBURETOR
GASKET-INTAKE MANIFOLD
SCREW-HEX. HD.
SCREW-SEM

CARBURETCR

BODY ASSEY-UPPER
BUSHING-THROTTLE SHAFT
VALVE ASBY-CARBURETOCR IDLE
SCREW-SEM
VALVE-THROTTLE
SHAFT-THROTTLE
SCREW-FIL. HD.
SPRING-THROTTLE ADJUST
GASKET-CARBURETOR BODY
FLOAT-CARBURETOR
PIN-FLOAT HINGE
VALVE-FUEL INLET
BODY-LOWER CARBURETCR
VALVE-CHOKE
SHAFT-CHOKE

O-RING

JET-NEEDLE VALVE (FIXED)
-----NOTE------

KEY#

119
121
127
202
203
205
232
257
358
387
392
394
432
434
435
634
858
859
860
861
947
955

PART#

94152
491539
+223472
262684
280997
93971
262539
93897
495868
280197
0261395
$272638
0221377
223688
93829
271013
0270989
0271025
0261358
393397
397266
397882

231333 JET-NEEDLE VALVE (FIXED) (HIGH ALTITUDE}

[121 CARBURETOR KIT|

DESCRIPTION

SCREW-HEX. HD.
CARBURETOR KIT
PLUG-WELCH
LINK-THROTTLE
CRANK-BELL
SCREW-HEX. HD.
SPRING-BACKLASH
SCREW-SEM
GASKET SET
BODY-PUMP
SPRING-PUMP
DIAPHRAGM
CAP-SPRING
COVER-DIAPHRAGM
SCREW-SEM
WASHER
DIAPHRAGM-DAMPING
GASKET-CARBURETOR PUMP
SPRING (2

REPAIR KIT-PUMP
SOLENQID
PLUG-SOLENQOID

*INCLUDED IN GASKET SET-PART No. 495868
« INCLUDED IN CARBURETOR KIT-PART No. 491539

¢ INCLUDED IN CARBURETOR KIT-PART No.491539 & PUMP REPAIR KIT-PART No. 393397

62




ENGINE MODEL 402707-1242-01 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE ALL PARTS SHOWN IN FRAMES

601

601

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION

161 496599 BODY-AIR CLEANER

165 94289 NUT-WING

187 299146 LINE-FUEL (28" LONG) (CUT TO SUIT)
235 224995 SHIELD-SPITBACK

240 493629 FILTER-FUEL

284 04264 SCREW-HEX. HD.

445 394019 CARTRIDGE-AIR CLEANER

527 223167 CLAMP-FUEL PIPE

528 393815 LINE-FUEL

534 94823 SCREW-RD. HD.

535 271271 ELEMENT-AIR CLEANER

537 *271411 GASKET-AIR CLEANER

601 930553 CLAMP-FUEL LINE

842 225008 COVER-AIR CLEANER

643 496700 CARTRIDGE PLATE-AIR CLEANER

*INCLUDED IN GASKET SET-PART No, 495868
+ INCLUDED IN CARBURETOR KIT-PART No. 491539

63



ENGINE MODEL 402707-1242-01 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL536.2576700

ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE ALL PARTS SHOWN IN FRAMES

209A
525
)
524 O 847 258
KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION
201 262683 LINK-GOVENOR
206 94268 NUT-SQUARE
207 262337 SPRING-COMPRESSION
209 262441 SPRING-GOVENOR
209A 261563 SPRING-GOVENOR IDLE
222 94297 SCREW-PAN HD.
227 491297 LEVER ASSY-GOVENOR
229 222289 WASHER
258 93949 SCREW-SEM
284A 93489 SCREW-HEX. HD.
414 220680 WASHER
422 202875 CLAMP-QIL FILLER
523 494947 CAP-OIL FILLER
524 *271157 SEAL-OIL FILLER
525 495348 TUBE-QOIL FILLER {INCLUDES O-RING)
562 53853 BOLT-GOVENOR LEVER
502 92278 NUT-HEX.
842 270020 SEAL-OIL FILLER CAP
847 495715 DIPSTICK & TUBE ASSEMBLY

*INCLUDED IN GASKET SET-PART No. 495868

64



ENGINE MODEL 402707-1242-01 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL536.2576700

ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE ALL PARTS SHOWN IN FRAMES

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION

304 485587 HOUSING-BLOWER

305 94686 SCREW-SEM

305A 93343 SCREW-SEM

306.1 222848 SHIELD-CYLINDER
306.2 223734 SHIELD-CYLINDER

307 94328 SCREW

308.1 224774 COVER-AIR GUIDE

308.2 224775 COVER-AIR GUIDE

573 491304 BACK PLATE ASSEMBLY

65




ENGINE MODEL 402707-1242-01 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536.255870

ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE ALL PARTS SHOWN IN FRAMES

g 188 263

éﬁ 635 @@;}82

)
383

KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION
23 401180 FLYWHEEL
75 222511 WASHER
78 94834 SCREW-SEM
188 93535 SCREW
3az 230674 NUT-HEX.
333 394891 ARMATURE GROUP
334 94731 SCREW-SEM
337 802592 PLUG-SPARK
353 92791 WASHER-LOCK
354 90576 NUT-HEX.
356 398874 WIRE-GRQUND
363 19203 PULLER-FLYWHEEL
383 89838 WRENCH-SPARK-PLUG
468 224521 SCREEN-FLUSH ROTATING
474 393474 STATOR-ALTERNATOR
482 93621 SCREW-SEM
520 93722 TERMINAL SPADE
6835 66538 ELBOW-SPARK PLUG
726 391362 GEAR-FLYWHEEL RING (INCLUDES MYG. PARTS)
851 493880 TERMINAL-IGNITICN CABLE
877 393456 DIODE ASSEMBLY
1005 281053 FAN-FLYWHEEL
1006 224413 RETAINER-FAN

66



ENGINE MODEL 402707-1242-01 FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536.255870

ASSEMBLIES INCLUDE ALL PARTS SHOWN IN FRAMES

309

510

@ 876

653

310
KEY# PART# DESCRIPTION
309 394808 MOTOR-STARTER
310 94003 BOLT-THRU
311 395538 BRUSH-STARTER
510 495878 STARTER-DRIVE
513 398003 STARTER-DRIVE
544 390837 ARMATURE-STARTER
653 93585 SCREW-HEX. HD.
783 280104 GEAR
801 394860 CAP-DRIVE
802 395537 CAP-END
803 308159 HCOUSING-STARTER
876 405877 KIT-SPRING
896 94288 PIN-ROLL

67



TRANSAXLE REPAIR PARTS

TRANSAXLE MODEL FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

68



TRANSAXLE MODEL FOR 43" TRACTOR MODEL 536.2576700

KEY#

OO U WON -

PART#

772109A
780086
770103A
776260
776219A
778139
778136
792136
784352
784355
778228
778113A
778221
778068
778260
786139
786102
792077
792078
792079
788061
792073

792125
792035
788040
780072
780108
780001
792001
788051
780105A
780118A
790003
790007

DESCRIPTION

Cover, Transaxle
Bearing, Needle

Case, Transaxle

Shaft, Counter

Shaft & Pinion Assembly, Qutput

Gear, Qutput

Gear, Spur (15 teath)
Key

Collar, Shifter

Red & Fork Assembly, Shift
Gear, Bevel (42 teeth)
Bevel Pinion, input

Gear, Bevel

Gear, Bevel Pinion

Gear, Ring

Pin, Drive

Spacer

Ball, Steel (5/16" Dia.)
Set Screw, 3/8-16 x 3/8
Spring

Ring, Seal

Screw, Flanged Hex Hd,
Thread forming, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4
Ring, Retainer (Pkg. of 2)
Ring, Retainer

Ring, Retainer

Washer, Thrust

Washer, Thrust

Washer

“0O” Ring

Seal, Square cut
Bushing, Flanged
Bushing, Flanged

Disk, Brake

Plate, Brake pad

KEY#

38
39
40
41
42
42A

grease)
150

PART#

790006
788026
792076A
790004
792073
792085

792075
790025
786066
786086
774925
774924
778191
778124A
778250
778123A
778122A
T78121A
778249
778127A
778128A
778129A
780109
776135
776315A
786118
780051
786118
788089
792074
780090
788078A
780066
786062A
7860861
786124
7880678

510334

DESCRIPTION

Pad, Brake

Pin, Dowei

Washer, Flat

Lever, Brake

Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 "
Screw, Flanged Hex Hd,
Thread forming, 1/4-20 x 2-1/4
Nut, Lack, 5/16-24

Holder, Brake pad

Spacer

Brake Lever Bracket

Axle (9-27/32" long)

Axle (14-7/18" long)

Gear, Spur (37 teeth}

Gear, Spur (30 teeth)

Gear, Spur (27 teeth)

Gear, Spur (25 teeth)

Gear, Spur (22 teeth)

Gear, Spur (20 teeth)

Gear, Spur (23 teeth)

Gear, Spur {25 teeth)

Gear, Spur (28 teeth)

Gear, Spur (30 teeth)

Thrust Washer

Input Shaft

Shitter & Brake Shaft

Disk

Washer

Spacer

Square Cul Ring

Threaded Plug

Washer

Invertad Retaining Ring (pkg. of 2)
Bronze Bearing

Reller Chain (No. 41 chain, 22 links)
Sprocket (10 teeth)

Reverse Sprocket (14 teeth)
Grease (32 cz. btl. Bentonite

Gasket Eliminator (Loctite #515)

69




CRAFTSMAN 43" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL536.2576700

TIRE SIZE

11 X400-5
13X5.00-6
15 X6.00-6

16 X4.80-8
16 X 6.50 - 8

18 X6.50 -8
18X 8.50-8
18 X9.50-8

20X 800-8
20X 10.00-8
20 X 10.00- 10

23X 9.50-12

‘EA”
42295

41060
39830

41081
319683
41106
319685
58276

55893

53655

“B),

319679
319680
316702

305035
319682

42091
317400
316701

319684
319686
319687

319690

e
e
2
=
i

Q

“C”

301140

57164

319689

“D!!

313952

314539

313950

314584

313654

314370

“E”

331606

316711 D

70




